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Warranty, FCC Statement
& Safety Instructions

Cricut EasyPress™ Limited Warranty:

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc. d/b/a CRICUT® warrants this product as free from defects in material or
workmanship for a period of one (1) year (unless otherwise required by law) from the date of purchase,
provided that the product is used for its intended purpose and consistent with the instructions provided by
Cricut. The product is intended for consumer home use. This limited warranty does not cover failures due to
misuse, accidental damage or tampering. CRICUT may, in its discretion, repair or replace the product. A
replacement product may be a refurbished product. For warranty service you may contact Cricut Customer
Care at 1-877-727-4288 or visit help.cricut.com. This warranty provides you with certain legal rights. You may
have other legal rights which vary depending on your national, state, or provincial location.

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, CRICUT IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR SERVICE OF THE
EASYPRESS. THE WARRANTY AND REMEDIES DESCRIBED ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE OF ANY OTHER
WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES, WHETHER ORAL, WRITTEN, EXPRESS, STATUTORY OR IMPLIED. TO THE
EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, CRICUT DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED AND STATUTORY
WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. ALLOWED AND DISCLAIMED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF
THIS WARRANTY.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state
and country to country, where some limitations or exclusions are not allowed under local laws. This may
include the length of the warranty. This warranty only applies to the country of the Product’s intended sale.
Country-specific warranty information for Canada, the European Union countries and the United Kingdom can
be found at www.cricut.com/warranty. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT MODIFY OR AMEND YOUR
STATUTORY RIGHTS.

In order to obtain warranty service, contact Cricut at (877) 727-4288. Proof of purchase may be required to
verify warranty eligibility. You can learn more about how your Warranty will be serviced by visiting
www.cricut.com/warranty.

This warranty is issued by Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc., d/b/a CRICUT.

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc.
10855 South River Front Parkway, Suite 400
South Jordan, UT 84095

FCC Statement

The U.S. Federal Communications Commission (in 47 CFR 15.105) has specified that the following notices be
brought to the attention of users of this product.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Pursuant to Part 15.21 of the FCC Rules, any changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly

approved by Provo Craft may cause harmful interference and void the FCC authorization to operate
this equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:



- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Safety Instructions:

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Warning: This Cricut EasyPress operates at high-temperatures that can cause burns or other injury.
Use with extreme caution.

CAUTION: Risk of electric shock. Do not open, modify or otherwise tamper with the device.
READ THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PRIOR TO OPERATING THE CRICUT EASYPRESS.

Save these instructions.

Do not immerse in water or use in wet conditions.

The Cricut EasyPress is intended for household and indoor hobby use only:

- be careful when using the Cricut EasyPress in places where there are combustible or heat reactive
materials;

- do not apply to the same place longer than recommended;

- be aware that heat may be conducted to combustible materials that are out of sight;

- always place the Cricut EasyPress on its stand after use and allow it to cool down before storage;

- ensure the Cricut EasyPress and stand or situated on a stable surface;

- do not leave the Cricut EasyPress unattended when it is switched on; and

- unplug the Cricut EasyPress when not in use.

This Cricut EasyPress is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
cognitive capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the Cricut EasyPress by a person responsible for their safety. Children should be
supervised to ensure that they do not play with the Cricut EasyPress. If the power cord is damaged do not
operate the Cricut EasyPress.

The power cord should be positioned so that it will not drape over the countertop or tabletop where it can be
tripped over, snagged, or pulled on unintentionally (especially by children). Use care not to allow the cord to
touch the heated surface.

Do not operate if the Cricut EasyPress is damaged.
CAUTION :To provide continued protection against risk of electric shock, connect to properly grounded outlets
only. Extension cords used with the Cricut EasyPress should be properly configured and capable of carrying

the required electrical load.

If the SUPPLY CORD is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Auto shutoff occurs after 10 minutes of inactivity, after pushing any button, or after the timer beeps. If
EasyPress has to cool to reach a lower set temperature, the auto shutoff 10-minute countdown starts after the
device has reached the set temperature. This may take additional time.

MODEL:CHP1800 RATING:AC120V 60Hz 1150W

Garantie de la machine Cricut EasyPress:

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc., exercant sous la dénomination commerciale de CRICUT®, garantit que pendant un



(1) an (sauf disposition contraire prévue par la loi) a compter de la date d'achat originale, ce produit est
exempte de tout défaut de matériel ou de fabrication, pourvu que le produit soit utilisé aux fins prévues et
conforme aux instructions fournies par Cricut. Le produit est destiné a un usage domestique du
consommateur. Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas des défaillances découlant d’une utilisation incorrecte, les
dommages se produisant en raison de cas fortuits, ou des falsifications. CRICUT pourrait, a sa seule
discrétion, réparer ou remplacer le produit. Un produit de rechange pourrait étre un produit remis a neuf. Pour
obtenir le service de garantie vous pouvez contacter le Service a la Clientéle Cricut au 1-877-727-4288 ou
visiter help.cricut.com. Cette garantie vous confére certains droits juridiques. Vous pouvez avoir d'autres droits
juridiques qui varient selon I'endroit ou vous vous trouvez a I'échelle de I'état, de la province ou du pays.

DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR LA LEGISLATION APPLICABLE, CRICUT NE SERA RESPONSABLE DES
DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, SPECIAUX, INCIDENTAUX OU CONSEQUENTIELS RESULTANT DE
L'UTILISATION OU SERVICE DE LA EASYPRESS. LES GARANTIES ET LES RECOURS PRECITES SONT
EXCLUSIFS ET AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE ET RECOURS NE S'APPLIQUENT, QU'ELLES SOIENT
PREVUES PAR LA LOI, ORALES, ECRITES, EXPLICITES OU IMPLICITES. DANS LA MESURE PERMISE PAR
LA LEGISLATION APPLICABLE, TOUTES LES GARANTIES, EXPRIMEES OU IMPLICITES, SONT DECLINEES
PAR CRICUT, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS EN EXCLURE D'AUTRES, TOUTES GARANTIES DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE ET D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER. TOUTES LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES
SUSCEPTIBLES D'ETRE IMPOSEES PAR LA LOI EN VIGUEUR SONT LIMITEES A LA DUREE DE CETTE
GARANTIE LIMITEE.

La présente garantie vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques et vous pouvez bénéficier d'autres droits
qui varient d'un Etat & I'autre et d'un pays a I'autre, ol certaines limitations ou exclusions ne sont pas
autorisés en vertu des lois locales. Cela peut inclure la durée de la garantie. Cette garantie s’applique
uniguement au pays de vente du Produit. Des informations de garantie spécifiques aux pays pour le Canada,
les pays de I'Union Européenne et le Royaume-Uni peuvent étre trouvées a www.cricut.com/warranty. VOS
DROITS LEGAUX NE SONT PAS MODIFIES OU AMENDES PAR CETTE GARANTIE.

Pour bénéficier du service prévu par la Garantie, contactez Cricut a (877) 727-4288. Afin de vérifier
I'admissibilité a la garantie, on pourrait vous demander de présenter une preuve d'achat. Vous pouvez en
apprendre plus sur la fagcon dont votre garantie sera desservie en visitant www.cricut.com/warranty.

Cette garantie est émise par Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc., exercant sous la dénomination commerciale
de CRICUT®.

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc.
10855 South River Front Parkway, Suite 400
South Jordan, UT 84095

Déclaration de la FCC

La Commission Fédérale Américaine des Communications (dans le titre 47 code des reéglements fédéraux
section 15.105) a précisé que les avis suivants devront étre portés a I'attention des utilisateurs de ce produit.

Cet appareil est conforme a la section 15 des reglements de la FCC. Son opération est soumise aux deux
conditions suivantes: (1) Cet appareil n'entrainera pas d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter
toutes les interférences, y compris les interférences risquant de provoquer un fonctionnement non désiré.

Conformément a la Section 15.21 des réglements de la FCC, toute modification apportée a cet
équipement sans I'autorisation expresse de Provo Craft pourrait causer des interférences nuisibles et
annuler I'autorisation de la FCC d'utiliser cet équipement.

NOTE: Cet équipement a été testé et prouvé conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques de
Classe B en vertu de la Section 15 des reglements de la FCC. Ces limites ont été concues pour fournir une
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans le cadre d’une installation a usage domestique.
Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut radier de I'énergie aux fréquences radioélectriques, et s'’il n'est pas
installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il pourrait causer des interférences nuisibles aux
communications radio. Il n’existe cependant aucune garantie que de telles interférences ne se produiront pas
dans une installation particuliere. Si cet équipement produit des interférences nuisibles a la réception des
émissions radio ou de télévision, ce que I'on peut déterminer en éteignant et puis en rallumant I'équipement,
nous recommandons a I'utilisateur de tenter d’y remédier en prenant I'une ou I'autre des mesures suivantes:

- Orientez I'antenne réceptrice différemment ou déplacez-la
- Augmentez la distance séparant I'équipement du récepteur



- Branchez I'équipement sur une prise de courant appartenant a un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le
récepteur est branché
- Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté

Instructions de Sécurité:

CAUTION
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Avertissement: Cette Cricut EasyPress, dont la température de fonctionnement est élevée, peut causer
des bralures ou d'autres blessures. Utilisez-la avec une prudence extréme.

Avertissement: Risque de choc électrique. Ne pas ouvrir, modifier ou altérer le dispositif
LISEZ LA TOTALITE DE CE DOCUMENT AVANT D'UTILISER LA CRICUT EASYPRESS
Conservez ces instructions

Ne pas immerger dans I'eau ou I'utiliser dans des conditions humides.

La Cricut EasyPress a été concue pour un usage domestique et récréative intérieur seulement:

- faites attention lorsque vous utilisez la Cricut EasyPress dans des endroits ou il y a des matériaux
combustibles ou réactifs a la chaleur;

- ne pas appliquer sur le méme lieu plus longtemps que recommandé;

- soyez conscient(e) que la chaleur peut étre transférée aux matériaux combustibles qui sont hors de la vug;

- placez toujours la Cricut EasyPress sur son support apres son utilisation et laissez-la refroidir avant
de I'entreposer;

- veillez a ce que la Cricut EasyPress et son support sont situés sur une surface stable;

- ne laissez pas la Cricut EasyPress sans surveillance lorsqu'elle est allumée;

- débranchez la Cricut EasyPress lorsque vous ne vous en servez pas.

Cette Cricut EasyPress n'est pas destinée a étre utilisée par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou cognitives réduites, ou qui manquent de I'expérience et des
connaissances, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par I'intermédiaire d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité,
d'une surveillance ou d'instructions préalables concernant I'utilisation de la Cricut EasyPress. Les enfants
doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec la Cricut EasyPress. Si le cordon d'alimentation
est endommagé, ne pas utiliser la Cricut EasyPress.

Le cordon d'alimentation doit étre disposé de maniére a ne pas passer par-dessus le comptoir ou la table ou
quelgqu'un (surtout les enfants) pourrait trébucher, s'accrocher ou tirer accidentellement. Prenez soin de ne pas
laisser le cordon toucher la surface chauffée.

Si la Cricut EasyPress est endommagée, ne la faites pas fonctionner.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour assurer une protection continue contre le risque de choc électrique, raccorder a une
prise de courant avec une mise a la terre appropriée seulement. Les rallonges utilisées avec la Cricut
EasyPress doivent étre correctement configurées et capables de transporter la charge électrique requise.

Si le CORDON D'ALIMENTATION est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, un agent de service a
la clientéle ou toute autre personne ayant une qualité semblable pour éviter de s'exposer au danger.

L'arrét automatique se produit aprés 10 minutes d'inactivité, aprés avoir appuyé sur n'importe quel bouton, ou
aprés la minuterie émette un bip. Si I'EasyPress doit se refroidir pour atteindre une température programmée
plus basse, le compte a rebours de 10 minutes pour I'arrét automatique va commencer apres que |'appareil ait
atteint la température programmée. Cela peut prendre un peu plus de temps.

Modéle:CHP1800  Spécification:AC120V 60Hz 1150W

Garantia de la maquina Cricut EasyPress:

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc., con el nombre comercial CRICUT® garantiza por un periodo de un (1) afio



(excepto en los casos en que la ley local lo exija de otro modo), a partir de la fecha de compra original, que
este producto no presenta defectos en lo que respecta a materiales 0 mano de obra, siempre y cuando el
producto sea utilizado para los propdsitos previstos y en forma consistente con las instrucciones
proporcionadas por Cricut. El producto esté disefiado para uso doméstico del consumidor. Esta garantia
limitada no cubre fallas causadas por utilizacion inadecuada, dafios accidentales o adulteracion. CRICUT
podra, a su exclusivo criterio, reparar o sustituir el producto. Un producto de recambio podria ser un producto
reacondicionado. Para obtener el servicio de garantia puede contactar al Servicio al Cliente de Cricut al
1-877-727-4288 0 visitar help.cricut.com. Esta garantia le otorga ciertos derechos legales. Es posible que
usted goce de otros derechos legales que varian dependiendo de su ubicacion a nivel nacional, estatal

o provincial.

HASTA EL GRADO MAXIMO QUE PERMITA LA LEY VIGENTE, CRICUT NO SERA RESPONSABLE POR
TODO DANO DIRECTO, INDIRECTO, INCIDENTAL O POR CUALQUIER DANO QUE TENGA
CONSECUENCIAS ECONOMICAS QUE SURJAN DEL USO O PUESTA EN SERVICIO DE LA EASYPRESS.
LAS GARANTIAS Y COMPENSACIONES ENUNCIADAS MAS ARRIBA EXCLUYEN CUALQUIER OTRO TIPO
DE GARANTIA'Y COMPENSACION, SEAN ESTAS ESTABLECIDAS POR LA LEY, ESCRITAS, VERBALES,
EXPRESAS O IMPLICITAS. HASTA EL GRADO MAXIMO QUE PERMITA LA LEY VIGENTE, CRICUT DECLINA
CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTIA IMPLICITA O REGLAMENTARIA, INCLUYENDO GARANTIAS DE
COMERCIALIZACION Y DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO. LAS GARANTIAS PERMITIDAS Y
EXCLUIDAS SE LIMITAN EN DURACION A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y podria también otorgarle otros derechos que podrian
variar de estado a estado y de pais en pais, en aquellos casos en que ciertas limitaciones y exclusiones no
estan permitidas bajo las leyes locales. Esto podria incluir el tiempo de duracion de la garantia. Esta garantia
es valida solo en el pais de comercializacion del Producto. La informacion especifica de garantia para
Canada, los paises de la Unidn Europea y el Reino Unido se puede encontrar en www.cricut.com/warranty.
ESTA GARANTIA NO MODIFICA NI ENMIENDA SUS DERECHOS LEGALES.

Para obtener el servicio de garantia, sirvase contactar a Cricut llamando al teléfono (877) 727-4288. Para
verificar la elegibilidad a la garantia se le podria solicitar presentar comprobante de su compra. Podra
encontrar mayor informacién acerca de como funcionara su Garantia visitando www.cricut.com/warranty.

Esta garantia ha sido emitida por Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc., con el nombre comercial CRICUT®.

Provo Craft & Novelty, Inc.
10855 South River Front Parkway, Suite 400
South Jordan, UT 84095

Declaracién de la FCC.

La Comision Federal de Comunicaciones de los Estados Unidos (en el codigo de reglamentos federales 47,
ARTICULO 15.105) ha especificado que los siguientes anuncios deberan ser sefialados a la atencion de los
usuarios de este producto.

Este dispositivo cumple con la seccion 15 de los reglamentos de la FCC. La operacion del dispositivo esta
sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no debera causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2)
este dispositivo debera aceptar recibir cualquier interferencia, incluyendo interferencias que podrian provocar
un funcionamiento no deseado.

De conformidad con las Normas de la FCC, en su Seccién 15.21, cualquier cambio o modificacién
experimentada por este equipo que no haya sido expresamente aprobada por Provo Craft podria
causar interferencias perjudiciales, y anular la autorizacioén de la FCC para hacer funcionar

este equipo.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se ha verificado que cumple con los limites para un dispositivo digital
Clase B, de conformidad con las Normas de la FCC en su Seccion 15. Estos limites se han disefiado para
proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en un inmueble residencial. Este
equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las
instrucciones, podria causar interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no hay
ninguna garantia de que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalacion determinada. Si este equipo
efectivamente causara interferencias perjudiciales a la recepcion de radio o television, cosa que se puede
determinar encendiendo y apagando el equipo, se recomienda al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia
tomando una 0 mas de las siguientes medidas:



- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora

- Aumentar la separacién entre el equipo y el aparato receptor

- Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente de aquel al que esta conectado el
aparato receptor

- Consultar al distribuidor 0 a un técnico experimentado de radio/television para obtener ayuda

Instrucciones de Seguridad:

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

Advertencia: Esta maquina Cricut EasyPress funciona a altas temperaturas que podrian causar
quemaduras u otras lesiones. Utilizar con extremo cuidado.

ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descargas eléctricas. No abrir, modificar o de alguna manera adulterar el
dispositivo

LEA EL DOCUMENTO EN SU TOTALIDAD ANTES DE HACER FUNCIONAR LA CRICUT EASYPRESS
Conserve estas instrucciones.

No sumergir en agua o utilizar en condiciones de humedad.

La Cricut EasyPress se ha concebido solo para uso doméstico y pasatiempos de interior:

- Sea cuidadoso(a) al utilizar la Cricut EasyPress en lugares donde haya materiales combustibles o reactivos
al calor;

- no aplicar en el mismo lugar por mayor tiempo que el recomendado;

- tenga en cuenta que el calor podria ser conducido a materiales combustibles que estan ocultos a la vista;

- siempre ponga la Cricut EasyPress en su soporte después de usarla y permita que se enfrie antes
de guardarla;

- asegurese de que la Cricut EasyPress y su soporte estén situados en una superficie estable;

- no deje sin vigilancia la Cricut EasyPress cuando esté encendida;

- desenchufe la Cricut EasyPress cuando no esté en uso.

La maquina Cricut EasyPress no fue concebida para ser utilizada por personas (incluyendo nifios) con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o cognitivas reducidas, 0 que no cuenten con la experiencia y conocimientos
necesarios, a menos que sea bajo la supervision, o hayan recibido instruccion sobre el uso de la Cricut
EasyPress, de una persona responsable de su seguridad. Los niflos deben ser supervisados para asegurarse
de que no jueguen con la Cricut EasyPress. Si el cable de alimentacion esta danado, no haga funcionar la
Cricut EasyPress.

El cable de alimentacion debiera ubicarse de manera tal que no cuelgue de una encimera o de una mesa
donde alguien (especialmente los nifos) pueda tropezarse, engancharse o tirar de él sin querer. Cuide que el
cable no toque la superficie calentada.

Si la Cricut EasyPress presenta dafios, no debe ponerla en funcionamiento.

PRECAUCION: Para contar con una proteccion continua contra riesgos de descargas eléctricas, conectar
Unicamente a tomacorrientes debidamente conectados a tierra. Si va a utilizar cables alargadores con la Cricut
EasyPress éstos deben estar correctamente configurados y ser capaces de transportar la carga

eléctrica requerida.

Si se dafa el CABLE DE ALIMENTACION, debe ser sustituido por el fabricante, su agencia de servicio al
cliente o personas con calificaciones similares para prevenir riesgos.

El apagado automatico se produce después de 10 minutos de inactividad, después de oprimir cualquier botén
o después de que el temporizador emita un "bip". Sila EasyPress debe enfriarse para alcanzar una
temperatura programada inferior, la cuenta regresiva de 10 minutos para el apagado automatico comienza
después de que el dispositivo ha alcanzado la temperatura programada. Esto podria demorar un

tiempo adicional.

Modelo:CHP1800 Potencia:AC120V 60Hz 1150W
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